

Misc No. 237/19

Bhupendra Kumar Bhardwaj vs. Ankur Chopra & Anr.

16.09.2020

File taken up today through VC in view of the office order no. 4078-4097/Judl/SHD/2020 dated 29.08.2020 issued in the wake of Corona Virus (Covid-19) pandemic.

Present: Sh. Bhupender Kumar Bhardwaj, applicant in person.

Ahlmad has reported that the notice could not be issued due to suspension of regular court work and lockdown.

On filing of PF through e-mode within 7 working days along with Whatsapp number/ email ID/Fax number of the respondents, issue notice of the application under Order 9 Rule 4 & 9 read with Section 151 CPC to the respondents through electronic mode for the NDOH. Copy of the notice be sent to the applicant/ counsel on email to serve the same on the respondents through electronic mode as well as through other available modes of service i.e. speed post/regd. Post/courier. The applicant is directed to file affidavit of service along with proof of service and certificate under Section 65-B of the Evidence Act in the Court on or before the NDOH.

In the interest of justice, be put up for further proceedings on **15.04.2021.**

(MANJUSHA WADHWA)
Addl District Judge-02/Shah
KKD Courts, Delhi/16.09.2020