

31 MISC DJ 237/19
**BHUPENDRA KUMAR BHARDWAJ Vs. ANKUR CHOPRA
AND ANR**

17.05.2025

At 1:06pm

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Y.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

Mr. Deepak Sharma, Posted as Assistant Ahlmad in the Court of Ld. SCJ-cum-RC, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi is not present. He has also not produced the main suit file despite directions.

The present petition/application is pending for adjudication since 2019 and the same could not be decided because the main suit file has not been produced by Mr. Deepak Sharma, the then Ahlmad, till date.

This Court has also issued show cause notice to Mr. Deepak Sharma and when no reply has been filed by him then bailable warrants was issued on 27.07.2024. Despite issuance of bailable warrants, Mr. Deepak Sharma has not complied with the orders of this Court and has not produced the original file, therefore, warrant of arrest was issued on 28.09.2024. Even thereafter, this Court on humanitarian grounds has further granted two opportunities to Mr. Deepak Sharma to produce the original file, however, despite directions, he has not produced the judicial file.

Under the circumstances, this Court is constrained to issue coercive action against Mr. Deepak Sharma, Assistant

(2)

Ahlmad in the Court of Ld. SCJ-cum-RC, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

In-charge of Account Branch is directed to deduct an amount of Rs.20,000/- from the next salary of Sh. Deepak Sharma, Assistant Ahlmad in the Court of Ms. Priyanka Rajpoot, Ld. SCJ-cum-RC, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Ahlmad of this Court is directed to send copies of the order to Accounts Branch In-charge, Accounts Branch, North-West District, Rohini for compliance.

Ahlmad of this Court is also directed to send copies of all the order sheets of the present file to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Central District (HQ), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Delhi through Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

The disciplinary inquiry is also recommended against Sh. Deepak Sharma.

Put up for further proceedings on 19.07.2025.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
17.05.2025